
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Thursday, 12 July 2018 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM 
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 14th June, 2018.  
 

 
 
 

2 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 
for the following applications 
 

Application 
 

Site Address/Location of Development 
 

93143 

Former Rileys Snooker Club, 1D Bridgewater Road, 
Altrincham, WA14 1LB 
 

93153 

Land on Wharf Road, Altrincham, WA14 1ND 
 

94320 

Oak House, Barrington Road, Altrincham, WA14 1HZ 
 

 

 
 
 

4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P0HD1WQLMQZ00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P0HV7JQLMRQ00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P7HOGQQLIEV00


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 12 July 2018 
   

 

5.  SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE: 1 NOVEMBER 2017 - 31 MARCH 2018   
 
To note the attached report of the Head of Planning and Development.  
 

 
 

5 

6.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
JILL COLBERT 
Acting Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors L. Walsh (Chairman), A.J. Williams (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
D. Bunting, T. Carey, G. Coggins, N. Evans, D. Hopps, S. Longden, E. Malik, E. Patel, 
E.W. Stennett and M. Whetton 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Michelle Cody, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 3rd July, 2018 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH.  
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 
 



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 14th JUNE, 2018 
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Coggins, N. Evans, Longden, Malik, Patel, 

Sharp (Substitute), Stennett MBE, Williams and Whetton.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
 Planning and Development Manager – Major Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),   
 Planning and Development Officer (Ms. L. Turner),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson) 
 Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
 Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present: Councillor Cordingley.  
 
 APOLOGY 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hopps.  
 
 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chair welcomed Members, especially the new Members, and Officers to the first 

meeting of the Planning and Development Management Committee of the Municipal 
Year.  

 
1.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
    RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Planning and Development Management 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/2019 be noted. 
 
2.  APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

Members of the Planning and Development Management Committee were asked to 
appoint the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee be appointed 

comprising the Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition Spokesperson or their nominees. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference for the Planning and Development 

Management Committee be noted.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Development Management Committee 

14th June, 2018  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

4.  MEETING DATES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the scheduled meeting dates for the Planning and Development 
Management Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/2019 be noted. 

 
5. MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th May, 2018, be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
6. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
7.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 92714/FUL/17 – 750 Chester Road, 
Stretford.  

 Refurbishment, subdivision and extension to 
the former PC World retail unit to create 1x 
food retail unit and 1x non-food retail unit. 
Further works to include external alteration to 
the existing building, alteration of existing 
vehicular access, creation of new pedestrian 
access on A56, reconfiguration of parking 
layout, landscaping and ancillary 
development thereto. 
 

 93798/FUL/18 – Gorse Hill Primary 
School, Burleigh Road, Stretford.  

 Erection of two storey extension to create 
additional classrooms, provision of new Multi 
Use Games Area (MUGA) on existing 
grassed area and replacement of existing 
railings with new 2.1m railings and gates on 
Portland Road. New pedestrian entrance from 
Cavendish Road. 
 

 94252/VAR/18 – Alexandra House, 
80 St. Johns Road, Altrincham.  

 Application for variation of condition 2 of 
planning permission 86989/FUL/15 
(Demolition of former YWCA Hostel and 
redevelopment of site with 34 apartments and 
6 mews houses, with associated car parking 
and landscaping) to increase height of 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

14th June, 2018  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

apartments by 730mm (Block A) and 655mm 
(Block B); extend basement parking area, 
amend parking layout and re-position 
entrance ramp; re-position mews houses 
1.5m further away from the St John's Court 
boundary; re-position apartments up to 
400mm towards the Ashley Road boundary 
and 700mm towards the St John's Road 
boundary, part of west elevation 400mm 
towards the St John's Court boundary and 
part 150mm away from the boundary, south 
elevation 275mm away from the Littlemere 
Court boundary; provision of basement 
escape stairs; alterations to dormer windows 
and rainwater pipes. 
 

 [Note:  Councillor Dr. Barclay declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
94252/VAR/18, due to her involvement and removed herself from the Committee.  After 
making representations to the Committee she remained in the meeting but did not 
participate in the debate or cast a vote on the Application.] 
 

 94376/HHA/18 – 245 Stockport 
Road, Timperley.  

 Erection of a part single, part two storey rear 
extension and detached outbuilding. 
 

8. DISCHARGE OF PLANNING FUNCTION TO MANCHESTER CITY COUNCIL IN 
RELATION TO DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATION 118625/FO/2017  

  
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report setting out the details of 
planning application 118625/FO/2017 which was submitted to Manchester City Council 
in January 2018 and seeks full planning permission for the erection of a part 14 and part 
15 storey building to form  280 residential apartments (Use Class C3a) with a 373 m2 

ground floor commercial unit (Use Classes A1/A2/A3) with associated car parking, 
landscaping, public realm and other associated works following demolition of existing 
buildings and outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) for the erection of a 
part 11 and part 15 storey building to form a 154 bed hotel and 88 bed apart-hotel 
building (Use Class C1) together with a 140 m2 single storey retail building (Use Classes 
A1/A2/A3/A4/A5) with associated public realm, car parking, and other associated works 
following demolition of existing buildings.  A small proportion of the application site which 
is bound by Cornbrook Road, Dinton Street, Trentham Street and the A56 lies within the 
administrative area of Trafford Council.   
 
Trafford Council has been formally consulted on the planning application by Manchester 
City Council as a neighbouring Local Planning Authority.   
 
Manchester City Council have also formally requested that the discharge of the Local 
Planning Authority’s functions in relation to the determination of this planning application 
are transferred, under the Local Government Act, from Trafford Council to Manchester 
City Council to enable the determination of the development proposal to be carried out 
by Manchester under a single planning application, 118625/FO/2017.  



Planning and Development Management Committee 

14th June, 2018  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

 
  RESOLVED: That Trafford Council delegates to Manchester City Council 

powers to discharge Trafford Council’s function as Local Planning Authority in 
accordance with the Local Government Act, subject to the
[...]
on 6 of The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (Applications for approval of reserved 
matters) only where the footprint of the built development does not extend 
on to or overhang land within the Trafford Council administrative boundary. 

d) Section 27 of The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (Applications made under a planning 
condition).  

 
9.  PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT POTT STREET, ALTRINCHAM  
 
 A report was submitted advising Members of an application made to the Secretary of 

State for Transport under s247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up 
an area of highway in Altrincham to enable development to be carried out in accordance 
with the planning permission granted under reference 87009/FUL/15.  

 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

14th June, 2018  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

   RESOLVED:  That no objection be raised to the application.  
 
10.  PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT A1 TYRES AND TRACKING, 281 

TALBOT ROAD, STRETFORD 
 
 A report was submitted advising Members of an application made to the Secretary of 

State for Transport under s247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up 
an area of highway in Stretford to enable the development to be carried out in 
accordance with the planning permission granted under Part III of the Act by the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government under reference 
APP/Q4245/W/17/3180329.  

 
   RESOLVED:   That no objection be raised to the application. 

  
 MEMBER TRAINING  
 
 Members were informed of a forthcoming training session to be held on Wednesday 11th 

July at 6.00pm, the Chair requested that all Members make every effort to attend.  
 
 The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.48 pm.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 12th JULY 2018   
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 
To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be 
determined by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction 
of typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or 
purpose of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

Further information from: Planning Services  
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers): 
Head of Planning and Development  
 

Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used:  

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy. 
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document. 
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document. 
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports.  
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance 

etc.).  
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report).  
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports.  
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.   

 
These Background Documents are available for inspection at Planning Services, 1st Floor, 
Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester M32 0TH.  

Agenda Item 4



  
TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 12th July 2018  

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development  

 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP etc. PLACED ON 
THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 
Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

93143 
Former Rileys Snooker Club, 
1D Bridgewater Road,  
Altrincham, WA14 1LB 

Altrincham 1 Minded to Grant 

93153 
Land on Wharf Road,  
Altrincham, WA14 1ND 

Altrincham 36 Minded to Grant 

94320 
Oak House, Barrington Road,  
Altrincham, WA14 1HZ 

Altrincham 73 Grant 

 

https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P0HD1WQLMQZ00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P0HV7JQLMRQ00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P7HOGQQLIEV00


 
 

 
WARD: Altrincham 93143/FUL/17 DEPARTURE: No 

 
 
Application for the demolition of the existing snooker hall (Class D2) and 
erection of a 3 to 7 storey residential development consisting of 42 residential 
units (Class C3) with ancillary amenity space, car parking, cycle parking, bin 
store, landscaping, new boundary treatment and alterations to the access 
fronting Bridgewater Road and other associated works. 
 
Former Rileys Snooker Club, 1D Bridgewater Road, Altrincham, WA14 1LB 
 
APPLICANT:  Maya Property Developments 
AGENT:  Mr Tom Flanagan, Paul Butler Associates  

RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to six or more objections being received contrary to Officer 
recommendation. 
 
SITE 
  
This application relates to the site of a former snooker hall situated on the northern side 
of Bridgewater Road in Altrincham. This is just over 1km to the north of Altrincham town 
centre. Land to the east and south comprises a densely populated residential area with 
mostly terraced houses and modern residential developments. At the western end of 
Bridgewater Road there are several commercial premises, including the application site. 
Designated residents parking restrictions are in place on one side of Bridgewater Road 
(two hours free parking for non-residents).  
 
To the north of the site is the Bridgewater Canal. A public tow path is located on the 
northern side of the canal and beyond this are commercial businesses within 
Bridgewater Retail Park. The closest residential properties are located on Emery Close 
to the east of the site and properties on Bridgewater Road to the south, a sheltered 
housing complex. An electricity substation is located to the rear of a detached block of 
four apartments both of which are immediately adjacent to the eastern side of the 
application site. To the west of the site are existing commercial buildings, including 
Radium House, in use as commercial/industrial space. 
 
Planning permission was approved in August 2006 (ref: H/64400) for the change of use 
of the premises to a doctor's surgery and members snooker club and new access and 
parking facilities. At present, it is understood that the building to the front of the site is in 
use as an NHS staff base for District Nurses and Health Visitors although this is 
expected to be transferred to a new location in Altrincham in October 2018. The 

Planning Committee - 12th July 2018 1



 
 

snooker club to the rear is no longer in use and it is understood that this business has 
relocated to an alternative site. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing snooker hall within 
the northern part of the site and the erection of an apartment building containing a total 
of 42no. residential dwellings. This comprises 11no one-bed apartments and 31no two-
bed apartments. The building ranges
[...]
s of planting shall be replaced within the 
next planting season by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those 
originally required to be planted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the site is satisfactorily landscaped having regard to its 
location, the nature of the proposed development and having regard to Policies 
L7, R2 and R3 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 
JD 

Planning Committee - 12th July 2018 34



EEE

1

5

7

2

9 4

Wharf

10

19

25

15

64

21

24
30

12

17

14

52

44

36

42

34

39

13

53

16

23

20
26

Bridgewater C
anal

Bridgewater Retail Park

11

15
2

CC E
M

E
R

Y
 C

L
O

S
E

C
H

E
V

R
O

N
 P

LA
C

E

W
H

A
R

F
 R

O
A

D

G
R

A
N

FO
R

D
 C

L
O

S
E

BRUNSWICK ROAD

VIADUCT ROAD

BRIDGEWATER ROAD

Hall

NAVIGATION ROAD

Club

Posts

Garage

Works

Depot

Scrap Yard

Tow Path

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

19

5

1

10

Tow Path

24

12

1

2

25

15

1

5

36

1

Close

1a

22

32

18

House
Radium

15
0

23a
21a

27.1m

MP .5

Ward Bdy

Bollards

Towing Path

2

11

12

44

NAVIGATION ROAD
7

14

21

Scrap Yard

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

93143/FUL/17

Former Rileys Snooker Club, 1D Bridgewater Road, Altrincham (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 12/07/2018

Trafford Council

02/07/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 12th July 2018 35



 
 

WARD: Altrincham 93153/FUL/17 DEPARTURE: No 
 

 
The demolition of all structures on site, followed by the erection of a part 3, 4, 5, 
6 and 7 storey building to form 99 dwellings, with associated access, car parking 
and associated works 
 
Land on Wharf Road, Altrincham, WA14 1ND 
 
APPLICANT:  Elderloch Ltd 
AGENT:  Mr Rob Hasla
[...]
0

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 12/07/2018

Trafford Council

02/07/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 12th July 2018 72



 
 

WARD: Altrincham 
 

94320/FUL/18 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Change of use and conversion of Oak House to provide 6 no apartments, 
erection of extension to the rear of the property to form 2 no apartments and 
associated parking, landscaping and infrastructure. 

 
Oak House , Barrington Road, Altrincham, WA14 1HZ 
 
APPLICANT:  Novo Property Group 
AGENT:  Nexus Planning 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
 
This application is to be determined by the Planning and Development 
Management Committee as there have been 6 or more representations contrary to 
the officer recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a two storey detached property with accommodation in the 
roofspace, on the south side of Barrington Road which was until recently in use as an 
accountants offices but is currently vacant. Oak House dates from the late 19th century 
and is an attractive buff brick building that is considered to contribute positively to the 
streetscene. There are hardsurfaced parking areas to the front and rear which have 
recently been enclosed by temporary security fencing. There is a low stone wall on the 
front boundary with mature trees on a landscaped area to the rear of the wall.   
 
Barrington Close is a private road that runs down the eastern side of Oak House and 
provides vehicular access to the rear of No’s 1 and 2 Barrington Close and pedestrian 
access via a ginnel to the rear of 1-6 Barrington Close. To the south of the site is a large 
car park serving Altrincham Police Station. The car park is at a lower level than the 
application site and has 2.4 metre high security fencing on the boundary.  
 
There is a substantial building on the western side of the site in use as a Day Nursery 
(Banana Moon) with associated yard area to the rear and 1.8 metre boundary fencing to 
Oak 
[...]
f the GMSF was published on 
31 October 2016 with a further period of consultation anticipated later in 2018.  
 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
The DCLG published the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on 27 March 
2012. The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 
 
DCLG published the National Planning Practice Guidance on 6 March 2014, which 
replaced a number of practice guidance documents. The NPPG will be referred to as 
appropriate in the report. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
94707/TCA/18 – Works to a protected tree, specifically the felling and replacement of 
one Sycamore tree - Currently under consideration 

Planning Committee - 12th July 2018 75



 
 

 
92984/FUL/17 - Change of use and conversion of Oak House to provide 6no. 
apartments, erection of 2no. dwellings to the rear of the property and associated 
parking, landscaping and infrastructure – Withdrawn Jan 2018 
 
91245/TCA/17 - Works to a protected tree, specifically the felling of one Sycamore tree -   
Consent Granted 13.07.2017 
 
76525/FULL/2011 - Change of use from offices (use class A2) to single dwelling (use 
class C3) and erection of boundary fencing – Finally disposed of 2014  
 
APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
The application is supported by a Planning and Design and Access Statement, 
Drainage Strategy, Acoustic Report, Bat Survey, Tree Survey and Transport Statement. 
The documents are referred to as appropriate in the report.  
 
The agent for the application has also submitted a rebuttal statement to the objections 
received which is summarised below: 
 
- Of the 11 objections to the scheme 7 are from residents who live 200m or more 

away from the site.  
- Scheme contributes towards Council’s lack of a 5 year supply of housing and 

delivers housing on previously developed land in a sustainable location. This carries 
significant weight in the determination of the application. Scheme also meets the 
nee
[...]
n thereof) upon first installation the 
windows in the east and west side elevations of the two storey rear apartment 
extension hereby approved, including the windows serving the recessed landing 
area in Unit 8 shall be fitted with, to a height of no less than 1.7m above finished 
floor level, non-opening lights and textured glass which obscuration level is no less 

Planning Committee - 12th July 2018 94



 
 

than Level 3 of the Pilkington Glass scale (or equivalent) and retained as such 
thereafter.  
 
Reason: In the interest of amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

JJ 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 12th July 2018 95



E

FF FF

EE

FF FF

8

5

6
4

1

2

M
A

N
C

H
E

S
T

E
R

 R
O

A
D

74

41

37

14
56

76
62

68

29

55

45

66
2a

49
28

2e
2c

64
2d

70a

72a

41
a

72b

70b

41
b

Police Station

B
A

R
R

IN
G

TO
N

 R
O

A
D

Manse

Posts

Hotel

Surgery

The Lindens

8

76

76

Posts

74
to

2b2b

29.4m

Club

Shelter

Oak House

(Health Centre)

66a

B
A

R
R

IN
G

TO
N

 C
LO

S
E

WBY DRIVE

HARCOURT

2a

4

Surgery

The Lindens

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

94320/FUL/18

Oak House, Barrington Road, Altrincham (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 12/07/2018

Trafford Council

02/07/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 12th July 2018 96



  

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Planning and Development Management Committee 
Date:    12 July 2018 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:  Head of Planning and Development 
 
Report Title 
 

 
Section 106 and CIL Update: 1 November 2017 – 31 March 2018  
 

 
Summary 
 

 
This report is to inform Planning and Development Management Committee about 
the latest set of monitoring data for S106 agreements and CIL notices. 
 

 
Recommendation  
 

 
That Planning and Development Management Committee note the contents of this 
report. 
  

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Sarah Stansfield  
Extension: 1484 
 
1.0  Introduction 
1.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was created under the terms of the 

Planning Act 2008, and established a new system for collecting developer 
contributions, charged on a pounds (£) per square metre basis, to fund essential 
infrastructure. Trafford’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was implemented on 
07 July 2014.  
 

1.2 Although the mechanism for securing contributions to deliver infrastructure to 
support growth has changed, there remain a number of existing signed Section 
106 agreements (S106) that require on-going monitoring. Going forward, although 
the number of new legal agreements will be reduced, S106s will continue to be 
used to secure site-specific mitigation and the provision of affordable housing.  

 
1.3 This report details S106 and CIL activities over the period 01 November 2017 to 

31 March 2018, together with contextual and historic information. 
  

Agenda Item 5



  

 
2.0 S106 update 
2.1 S106 legal agreements involve lengthy negotiations between planning case 

officers and developers, often involving complex viability issues or land transfers, 
on top of the more usual planning considerations such as heritage, highways or 
amenity issues. Contributions have historically been secured to deliver a variety of 
infrastructure, including: 

 affordable housing 

 highways and active travel 

 public transport 

 specific green infrastructure (Red Rose Forest) 

 spatial green infrastructure (open space / outdoor sports) 

 education facilities  
 

2.2 The amount of S106 contributions received to date and the amounts spent or 
committed to schemes is summarised in Tab
[...]
320D
	94320P


	5 SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE: 1 NOVEMBER 2017 - 31 MARCH 2018





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
12th JULY, 2018 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Coggins, N. Evans, Hopps, Longden, 
Patel, Stennett MBE, D. Western (Substitute), Whetton and Williams.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
Planning and Development Manager – Major Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),   
Senior Planning and Development Officer (Mr. J. Davis),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
Apprentice Business Support (Miss M. Hartley),  
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present: Councillors Jerrome and M. Young.  
 
APOLOGY 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Malik.  
   

11. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th June, 2018, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

12. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

13. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 94320/FUL/18 – Oak House, 
Barrington Road, Altrincham.  

 Change of use and conversion of Oak House 
to provide 6 no apartments, erection of 
extension to the rear of the property to form 2 
no apartments and associated parking, 
landscaping and infrastructure. 
 

 [Note:  In respect of Application 94320/FUL/18 Councillor Coggins stated that although 
she had had discussions with residents, she was approaching the application with an 
open mind and with no preconceptions and that she would listen fully to the debate and 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
12 July 2018 

 

 

 
2 

carefully weigh up all the relevant planning considerations before making a decision on 
the matter.]  
 

14. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 93143/FUL/17 - FORMER 
RILEYS SNOOKER CLUB, 1D BRIDGEWATER ROAD, ALTRINCHAM  
 
[Note:  Councillor Coggins declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
Application 93143/FUL/17, due to her involvement and removed herself from the 
Committee.  After making representations to the Committee she left the room 
during consideration of the item.]  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of the existing snooker hall 
(Class D2) and erection of a 3 to 7 storey residential development consisting of 42 
residential units (Class C3) with ancillary amenity space, car parking, cycle 
parking, bin store, landscaping, new boundary treatment and alterations to the 
access fronting Bridgewater Road and other associated works. 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following 

reasons:-  
 
(1)   The proposed development, by reason of its scale, massing and design, 

would cause significant harm to the character of the area.  As such, the 
proposal would be contrary to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and 
advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
(2)   The proposed development, by reason of a shortfall in the level of on-site 

car parking provision, would result in overspill parking on surrounding 
residential streets to the detriment of residential amenity and highway 
safety.  For this reason, the proposal would be contrary to Policies L4 and 
L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, the Council’s Supplementary Planning 
Document 3: Parking Standards and Design and advice contained within 
the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
15. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 93153/FUL/17 - LAND ON 

WHARF ROAD, ALTRINCHAM  
 
[Note: Councillor Patel declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
93153/FUL/17, as her husband works for the Planning Consultants acting as 
Agent for the Application and she left the room during consideration of the item.  
Also, Councillor Coggins declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
Application 93153/FUL/17, due to her involvement and removed herself from the 
Committee. After making representations to the Committee she left the room 
during consideration of the item.]   
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
12 July 2018 

 

 

 
3 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of all structures on site, 
followed by the erection of a part 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 storey building to form 99 
dwellings, with associated access, car parking and associated works.  
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following 

reasons:-  
 
(1)   The proposed development, by reason of its scale, massing and design, 

would cause significant harm to the character of the area.  As such, the 
proposal would be contrary to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and 
advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
(2)   The proposed development, by reason of a shortfall in the level of on-site 

car parking provision, would result in overspill parking on surrounding 
residential streets to the detriment of residential amenity and highway 
safety.  For this reason, the proposal would be contrary to Policies L4 and 
L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, the Council’s Supplementary Planning 
Document 3: Parking Standards and Design and advice contained within 
the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
16. SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE: 1 NOVEMBER 2017 - 31 MARCH 2018  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing the 
Committee about the latest set of monitoring data for S106 Agreements and CIL 
Notices.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 9.03 pm.  
 
 


